

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Planning, Development and Monitoring Department Civil Secretariat Jammu/Srinagar

NOTIFICATION

Srinagar, the 9th August, 2018

sro331.- In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to section124 of the Constitution of Jammu and Kashmir, the Government hereby makes the following amendments in the Jammu and Kashmir Economics and Statistical Training Rules, 1975; namely:-

- 1. sub-rule(e)of rule 2 shall be substituted by the following:-
- "Controller of Examination" means controller of examination of Jammu and Kashmir Public Service Commission";
- 2. rule 9 shall be substituted by the following:-
- "After completion of theoretical and practical training, the trainee shall be required to pass the departmental examination for each course to be conducted by the Controller of Examination. The Examination for the courses mentioned in the rule 3 shall be termed as under:-
 - 1) Junior Statistical Assistant Course (JSAC)
 - Statistical Assistant Course (SAC)
 - 3) Statistical Officers Courses (SOC)"
- In rule 11(b), 13(a) & (b) and 22, for the words 'Registrar of Examination /Supervisor of Examination where appearing, the words "Controller of Examination" shall be substituted.
- for the words" Statistician" wherever appearing in the rules the word' Statistical Officer' shall be substituted.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Rohit Kansal) IAS

Principal Secretary to Government Planning, Dev. & Monitoring Department

Dated: 09 -08-2018

No: PD/HRM/43-I/2013

Copy to the:

1. Commissioner/Secretary to General Department.

2. Secretary to Government, Law justice & Parliamentary & Department.

Government,

3. Director General, Economics and Statistics, J&K Jammu.

4. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission. 5. Director Archives Archeology & Museum, J&K

5. Director Archives Additions of the Computer Centre, PD&MD with the Residence of the Departmental Website to upload the same on the Departmental Website 7. Private Secretary to Prpl. Secretary to Government, PD&MD.